

No. 06-157

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAY F. HEIN, DIRECTOR, WHITE HOUSE OFFICE OF FAITH-  
BASED AND COMMUNITY INITIATIVES, ET AL.

*Petitioners,*

v.

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC., ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR INQUIRY AND  
THE COUNCIL FOR SECULAR HUMANISM AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RONALD A. LINDSAY  
CENTER FOR INQUIRY  
621 Pennsylvania Ave., S.E.  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 546-2332

IRVIN B. NATHAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL S. PARISER  
SONIA K. PFAFFENROTH  
ETHAN P. GREENE  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5000

Dated: February 2, 2007

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE LEGISLATIVE RECORD DEMONSTRATES CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO FUND THE FAITH-BASED INITIATIVES.....	3
A. The President’s Annual Budgets and Executive Agencies’ Budget Documentation Describe and Seek Funding for the Agencies’ Implementation of the Faith-Based Initiatives.....	4
B. Congress Not Only Provided Appropriations in Response to the Repeated Budget Requests, but in Some Cases Explicitly Directed That the Funds Be Used to Administer the Faith-Based Centers.....	12
II. CONGRESS’S DELIBERATE FUNDING OF THE FAITH-BASED INITIATIVES AND CENTERS ESTABLISHES RESPONDENTS’ STANDING UNDER <i>FLAST</i> AND <i>KENDRICK</i> .....	15

(ii)

A.	As in <i>Flast</i> and <i>Kendrick</i> , the Required Nexus Exists Between Respondents’ Taxpayer Status and Congressional Funding .....	15
B.	<i>Flast</i> and <i>Kendrick</i> Do Not Limit Standing Only to Those Instances When Funds Are Disbursed Outside of the Government .....	22
C.	Failure to Find Standing in This Case Would Allow Congress and the Executive to Collaborate to Circumvent the Establishment Clause .....	24
III.	INSULATING THE EXECUTIVE’S USE OF CONGRESSIONALLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS FROM A TAXPAYER’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CHALLENGE WOULD BE INCONSISTENT WITH THE INTENT OF THE FRAMERS OF THE CONSTITUTION.....	25
IV.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THIS CASE DOES NOT RAISE THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	28
	CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Belcher v. Stengel</i> , 429 U.S. 118 (1976).....	29
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	2, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006).....	15, 16
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	21
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	22, 27
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	17
<i>In re: LTV Aerospace Corp.</i> , 55 Comp. Gen. 307 (1975).....	17, 18
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	18
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	18
 <b>Constitutional provisions, statutes and regulations:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	2, 16, 18, 19
U.S. Const. art. III.....	28, 29
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-199, 118 Stat. 3 (2004).....	12
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809 (2004).....	12

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Consolidated Appropriations Resolution, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-7, 117 Stat. 11 (2003) .....	12, 14
Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-149, 119 Stat. 2833 (2005) .....	12
20 U.S.C. § 821 .....	19
Exec. Order No. 13,280, 3 C.F.R. at 262 (2003).....	3
Exec. Order No. 13,342, 3 C.F.R. at 180 (2005).....	3, 4
Exec. Order No. 13,397, 71 Fed. Reg. 12,275 (Mar. 7, 2006) .....	4

**Legislative and administrative materials:**

H.R. Doc. No. 107-36 (2001).....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 93-662 (1973).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 107-342 (2001) (Conf. Rep.).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 108-10 (2003) (Conf. Rep.).....	13, 14, 15, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 108-401 (2003) (Conf. Rep.).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 108-792 (2004) (Conf. Rep.).....	13
United States Government, <i>FY 2002 Budget</i> (2001) available at <a href="http://www.gpoaccess.gov/usbudget/fy02/browse.html">http://www.gpoaccess.gov/usbudget/fy02/browse.html</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007).....	4, 7
United States Government, <i>FY 2003 Budget</i> (2002) available at <a href="http://www.gpoaccess.gov/usbudget/fy03/browse.html">http://www.gpoaccess.gov/usbudget/fy03/browse.html</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007).....	5, 6, 7
United States Government, <i>FY 2004 Budget</i> (2003) available at <a href="http://www.gpoaccess.gov/usbudget/fy04/browse.html">http://www.gpoaccess.gov/usbudget/fy04/browse.html</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007).....	5, 6, 7
United States Government, <i>FY 2005 Budget</i> (2004) available at <a href="http://www.gpoaccess.gov/usbudget/fy05/browse.html">http://www.gpoaccess.gov/usbudget/fy05/browse.html</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007).....	5, 6, 7

	<u>Page(s)</u>
United States Government, <i>FY 2006 Budget</i> (2005) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.gpoaccess.gov/usbudget/fy06/browse.html">http://www.gpoaccess.gov/ usbudget/fy06/browse.html</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007).....	5, 6, 7
United States Government, <i>FY 2007 Budget</i> (2006) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.gpoaccess.gov/usbudget/fy07/browse.html">http://www.gpoaccess.gov/ usbudget/fy07/browse.html</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007).....	5, 7
U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-06- 616, <i>Faith-Based and Community Initiative: Improvements in Monitoring Grantees and Measuring Performance Could Enhance Accountability</i> (2006) <i>available at</i> 2006 WL 2007191 .....	4, 13
U.S. Dep't of Agriculture, <i>2005 Performance and Accountability Report</i> (2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ocfo.usda.gov/usdarpt/par2005/pdf/par2005.pdf">http://www.ocfo.usda.gov/usdarpt/par2005/ pdf/par2005.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007) .....	9
U.S. Dep't of Agriculture, <i>2006 Performance and Accountability Report</i> (2006), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ocfo.usda.gov/usdarpt/pdf/par2006.pdf">http://www.ocfo.usda.gov/usdarpt/pdf/ par2006.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007) .....	10
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>FY 2005 Budget: Summary and Background Information</i> (2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ed.gov/about/overview/budget/budget05/summary/05summary.pdf">http://www.ed.gov/about/overview/budget/ budget05/summary/05summary.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007).....	10
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>FY 2006 Budget: Summary and Background Information</i> (2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ed.gov/about/overview/budget/budget06/summary/06summary.pdf">http://www.ed.gov/about/overview/ budget/budget06/summary/06summary.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007) .....	10

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>FY 2007 Budget: Summary and Background Information</i> (2006), available at <a href="http://www.ed.gov/about/overview/budget/budget07/summary/07summary.pdf">http://www.ed.gov/about/overview/budget/budget07/summary/07summary.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007).....	10, 11
U.S. Dep't of Education, <i>Overview: Budget Process in the U.S. Department of Education</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ed.gov/about/overview/budget/process.html">http://www.ed.gov/about/overview/budget/process.html</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007) .....	11
U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev., <i>FY 2004 Congressional Justifications</i> (2003), available at <a href="http://www.hud.gov/offices/cfo/reports/04estimates/centerse.pdf">http://www.hud.gov/offices/cfo/reports/04estimates/centerse.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007).....	7
U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev., <i>FY 2005 Congressional Justifications</i> (2004), available at <a href="http://www.hud.gov/about/budget/fy05/cjs/part3/fbcominitiative.pdf">http://www.hud.gov/about/budget/fy05/cjs/part3/fbcominitiative.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007) .....	8
U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev., <i>FY 2006 Congressional Justifications</i> (2005), available at <a href="http://www.hud.gov/about/budget/fy06/cjs/part3/fbcominitiative.pdf">http://www.hud.gov/about/budget/fy06/cjs/part3/fbcominitiative.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007) .....	8
U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev., <i>FY 2007 Congressional Justifications</i> (2006), available at <a href="http://www.hud.gov/offices/cfo/reports/2007/cjs/part3/fbcominitiative.pdf">http://www.hud.gov/offices/cfo/reports/2007/cjs/part3/fbcominitiative.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007) .....	8
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>FY 2004 Performance and Accountability Report</i> (2004), available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/annualreports/pr2004/P4/p03-12.pdf">http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/annualreports/pr2004/P4/p03-12.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007).....	9

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>FY 2005 Performance and Accountability Report</i> (2005), available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/annualreports/pr2005/P4/p03-13.pdf">http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/annualreports/pr2005/P4/p03-13.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007).....	9
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>FY 2006 Performance and Accountability Report</i> (2006), available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/annualreports/pr2006/P4/p03.pdf">http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/annualreports/pr2006/P4/p03.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007).....	9
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>2004 Performance and Accountability Report</i> (2004), available at <a href="http://www.dol.gov/_sec/media/reports/annual2004/annualreport.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/_sec/media/reports/annual2004/annualreport.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007).....	8
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>FY 2005 Performance Budget Overview</i> , available at <a href="http://www.dol.gov/_sec/budget2005/overview-pb.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/_sec/budget2005/overview-pb.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007).....	8
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>FY 2005 Performance and Accountability Report</i> (2005), available at <a href="http://www.dol.gov/_sec/media/reports/annual2005/annualreport.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/_sec/media/reports/annual2005/annualreport.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007).....	8, 9
<i>Bush Administration Budget Proposals: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Human Resources of the House Comm. on Ways and Means, 107th Cong. (2001)</i> (statement of Dennis Williams, Acting Asst. Sec'y for Mgmt. and Budget, Dep't of Health and Human Services) .....	11
<i>Bush Administration's Health and Welfare Priorities: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Ways and Means, 107th Cong. (2001)</i> (statement of Tommy Thompson, Sec'y of Health and Human Services) .....	11

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>President's 2003 Budget Proposals Featuring HHS Secretary Thompson: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Ways and Means, 107th Cong. (2002) (statement of Tommy Thompson, Sec'y of Health and Human Services) .....</i>	11, 12
<i>Revitalizing Communities: Are Faith-Based Organizations Getting the Federal Assistance They Need?: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Federalism and the Census of the House Comm. on Gov't Reform, 109th Cong. (2005) (statement of Ryan Streeter, Director, Office of Faith-Based Initiatives, U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Development).....</i>	20, 21

**Miscellaneous:**

2 Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1836) .....	26
3 Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1836) .....	25, 26
1 W. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (7th ed. 1966).....	28
<i>The Federalist No. 72</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	26
5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987) .....	26

White House, <i>Fact Sheet: Compassion in Action: Producing Real Results for Americans Most in Need</i> (Mar. 9, 2006), available at <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2006/03/20060309-3.html">http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2006/03/20060309-3.html</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007) .....	23
White House Office of Faith-Based and Community Initiatives, <i>White House Faith-Based and Community Initiative</i> , available at <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/government/fbci/president-intiative.html">http://www.whitehouse.gov/government/fbci/president-intiative.html</a> (last visited Jan. 29, 2007).....	4, 23
